
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Helen Kilroy 
 

Email: helen.kilroy@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Thursday 21 August 2025 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Children's Scrutiny Panel 
 

The Children's Scrutiny Panel will meet in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Huddersfield at 10.30 am on Friday 29 August 2025. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Samantha Lawton 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Children's Scrutiny Panel members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Itrat Ali (Chair) 
Councillor Aafaq Butt 
Councillor Tanisha Bramwell 
Councillor Hannah McKerchar 
Councillor Ashleigh Robinson 
Councillor Richard Smith 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Panel 
 
To receive apologies for absence from those Members who are 
unable to attend the meeting. 

  

 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 28th 
April 2025. 
 

 
 

1 - 6 

3:   Declaration of Interests 
 
Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the Agenda 
in which they have any disclosable pecuniary interests or any other 
interests, which may prevent them from participating in any 
discussion of the items or participating in any vote upon the items. 
 

 
 

7 - 8 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items take place in public. This only changes where 
there is a need to consider exempt information, as contained at 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. You will be 
informed at this point which items are to be recommended for 
exclusion and to be resolved by the Committee. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Panel will receive any petitions and/or deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition 
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers 
and responsibilities. 
 

 



 

 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the 
Public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be 
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four 
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting. 
 

 
 

6:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 
Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting.  
 

 
 

 

7:   Kirklees SEND Sufficiency for Kirklees 2025-2028 
 
The Panel will consider the Kirklees SEND Sufficiency for Kirklees 
2025-2028 strategy document, which provides information on the 
work being undertaken to ensure sufficiency of provision for children 
with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) in Kirklees. 
 
Contact:  Jo-Anne Sanders, Service Director, Learning and Early 
  Support 
  Stewart Horn, Head of Children’s Integrated   
  Commissioning 
 

 
 
 
 
 

9 - 56 

8:   Pre-decision scrutiny - Cabinet decisions on the horizon 
 
The Panel will consider any potential areas of pre-decision scrutiny 
in accordance with any cabinet decisions relating to children and 
young people which are on the horizon and receive updates from 
senior officers in Children’s Services. 
 
Contact: Service Directors (Children’s Services) 
 

 
 
 
 

 



 

 

9:   Feedback from Panel Members on issues considered by 
Kirklees Parenting Board 
 
Panel Members who attend the Kirklees Parenting Board, will 
feedback on key areas of focus considered by the Board, which will 
be of interest to the Panel. 
 

 
 

 

10:   Work Programme and Agenda Plan for 2025/26 
 
The Panel will consider the proposed areas of focus and activity for 
the 2025/26 municipal year within the work programme and agenda 
plan and discuss the method and means to be used to continue the 
Panel’s work going forward. 
 
Contact: Helen Kilroy, Assistant Democracy Manager 
 

 
 

57 - 76 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Helen Kilroy  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Monday 28th April 2025 
 
Present: Councillor Itrat Ali (Chair) 
 Councillor Jane Rylah 

Councillor Hannah McKerchar 
Councillor Tanisha Bramwell 

  
In attendance: Jo-Anne Sanders, Service Director - Learning and Early 

Support 
 Martin Wilby, Head of Education Places and Access 
 Stewart Horn, Head of Children’s Integrated 

Commissioning 
 Joel Hanna, Head of Service for Corporate Parenting 
 Councillor Viv Kendrick, Cabinet Member for Children’s 

Services 
  
Apologies: Councillor Ashleigh Robinson 

Councillor Richard Smith 
 
 

1 Membership of the Panel 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Richard Smith and Councillor 
Ashleigh Robinson. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 2025 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All agenda items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No public questions were received. 
 

7 Special Schools – update on the rebuild of Joseph Norton Academy and 
Woodley School and College 
The Panel considered a report providing an update on the rebuild of two Special 
Schools, Joseph Norton Academy and Woodley School and College, presented by 
Stewart Horn, Head of Children’s Integrated Commissioning and Martin Wilby, Head 
of Education Places and Access.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  28 April 2025 
 

2 
 

 
Jo-Anne Sanders, Service Director for Learning and Early Support, provided an 
introduction and advised the Panel that Kirklees was making a huge investment as 
part of its sufficiency duty, to enable the ambition of placing Kirklees young people 
close to where they live. It had been recognised that there was a growing need for 
places for children with complex autism, and for children with Social Emotional and 
Mental Health (SEMH) needs and additional places would be provided as part of the 
rebuilds. 
 
Stewart Horn highlighted the following key points regarding the rebuild of Joseph 
Norton Academy: 

 Joseph Norton Academy was facing growing demand for places for children 
with SEMH needs. The Academy was currently based in Scissett and had 63 
places, however there was a need for more places and for a higher-quality 
learning environment. 

 The new building had been designed to incorporate the views of staff, and 
the children currently at the school had also been consulted using the Our 
Voice Team. 

 The new school would be built on the site of the former Deighton Centre. 

 The pre-contract phase involved checking the design against value for money 
for Kirklees and finalising the design, costings and timelines. 

 Groundworks were due to start on site in early June 2025. 

 Links between the school and the Deighton and Ashbrow communities were 
being developed. 

 The number of pupils at the school was increasing by utilising other sites, so 
that pupil numbers could gradually grow before the new building was 
completed.  

 Other ongoing activities included the purchasing of furniture and IT for the 
school, and transition arrangements. 

 
Martin Wilby highlighted the following key points regarding the rebuild of Woodley 
School and College: 

 Staff and pupils had been involved with the design of the new build to ensure 
it met the children’s needs. 

 The future Woodley site presented more complexity due to the existing 
buildings. 

 In July 2024 a report had been presented to Cabinet with a list of key 
elements that would need to be addressed in order to start the build process 
and some of these had been addressed and others were underway. 

 Telecoms masts on the building had now been removed after legal 
challenges had been overcome. 

 The private pre-school site had moved to alternative and improved facilities at 
Almondbury Library. 

 The Private Public Partnership arrangement that the building was under was 
due to be exited within the near future. 

 Procurement had taken place to recruit a demolition contractor and activity 
should start on site over the coming weeks. 

 A temporary site in Crosland Moor was being used as a satellite site for the 
school, with 25 pupils gaining a positive experience there prior to the new site 
opening. 

Page 2



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  28 April 2025 
 

3 
 

 
In response to a question from the Panel about when the schools would reach 
capacity, Jo-Anne Sanders advised that Woodley School and College was almost at 
the capacity of the new build with the combined number of pupils at the satellite site 
and the current site. For Joseph Norton, because the school was doubling in size, 
careful planning was being put into place for transition to a larger school population 
and premises.  The Panel was informed that Joseph Norton was also expanding its 
age range and would admit girls. Each child being admitted to th
[...]
he last five years opportunities for reducing places had been 
considered, to enable schools to have a more efficient financial model. 

 The mechanism for this had been a reduction in Pupil Admission Numbers 
(PAN). 

 Progress had been made, with a reduction of 7.7% Reception places, over 
400 places less than 5 years ago. At the same time, the cohort reduced by 
8.2%. 

 In some geographical areas progress had been limited, and there were a 
larger number of surplus places available, with two named areas having a 
26% surplus. 

 A healthy surplus would be 5-10%, so 26% was being highlighted as a 
concern. 

 
Martin Wilby informed the Panel of the background to School Planning Areas and 
explained that there were 23 Primary Planning Areas in Kirklees which were 
geographical areas signed off by the Department for Education. All schools in the 
planning area were looked at when planning school places. Pupil cohorts fluctuated 
year on year within a single schools’ locality, so having a larger number of schools 
within a local area made planning more effective. More information could be found 
in the school place planning document which provided the evidence base for this 
report School Place Planning 2024-2027.  
 
The Panel was informed that there were no plans for school closures, but this was 
the ultimate destination for schools if they could not remain sustainable. There was 
a heightened risk of school closures in cases where high surplus places could not 
be resolved. 
 
In response to a question from the Panel, Martin Wilby advised that the majority of 
engagement to date had been with school leaders, and where this had not resulted 
in progress being made, he recommended that the next steps would be to present 
the facts and information to both school leaders and governors, and to discuss 
potential opportunities in partnership with them. The Panel noted that Kirklees was 
not the admission authority in some schools as they had their own admission 


[...]
agement was taking place with secondary schools; there were 
opportunities to use surplus space for Additional Resourced Provisions, or 
satellites for special schools.  

 The service was exploring how the school estate could be used to the 
greatest effect and seeking creative solutions to the issue of surplus places. 

 
The Panel asked for reassurance that the Council had planned for any further 
significant drops in birth rate.  Jo-Anne Sanders informed the Panel that the Council 
met its statutory duty to provide sufficient school places by using detailed 
information on birth rates from the NHS, tracking patterns of pupil movement and 
taking into account factors that impacted on demand such as house building, to 
ensure the right number of places were available. Schools had the opportunity to 
join together by federating, and to look at different ways to be as effective and 
efficient as possible; all avenues would be explored with stakeholders before 
closures would be considered.  
 
In answer to a question about potential timescales where schools may change their 
PAN significantly, Martin Wilby advised the Panel that the significant change 
procedure outlined in the admission code would be followed, which specified a 
window between October and January for consultation to take place for planned 
changed for the September the following year, effectively giving an 18-24 month 
lead time before changes would take effect.  
 

Page 5



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  28 April 2025 
 

6 
 

In answer to a question from the Panel about the opportunities around Alternative 
Resource Provisions (ARPs) and satellite provision for specialist schools, Jo-Anne 
Sanders advised that Stuart Horn was leading on the publication of a document 
around specialist places, and that cluster working would provide additional insight 
into demand for places. Jo-Anne Sanders suggested that this document could be 
brought to a future scrutiny meeting. The Panel were informed that further ARPS 
needed to be established, closer to where children lived to improve opportunities for 
relationships to be built and to reduce travel time for children. Jo-Anne Sanders 
advised that discussions were underway with some schools regarding new ARPs 
which provided the opportunity for more inclusive practice and that schools were 
invited to come forward to discuss possibilities. Kirklees schools had developed 
good examples of best practice, and the DfE were working with the service while 
developing their policy on ARPs.  
 
The Panel asked a question about decision making on school closures. Martin Wilby 
informed the Panel that where schools were under council control, the council made 
the decision, and it would follow the significant change procedure outlined 
previously. A non-statutory consultation was always carried out by Kirklees where a 
controversial change was proposed, followed by statutory consultation as outlined in 
the Admissions Code. Academies would follow a similar process, also following the 
Admissions Code, and the decision would ultimately be made by the regional 
director at the DfE. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1) That the officers be thanked for their contributions. 
2) That the suggestions made by the Panel be taken into account by officers in 

taking this work forward.  
 

9 Pre-decision scrutiny - Cabinet decisions on the horizon 
No items of pre-decision scrutiny on Cabinet decisions were discussed. 
 

10 Feedback from Panel Members on issues considered by Kirklees Parenting 
Board 
The Panel noted that there had been no meetings of the Kirklees Parenting Board 
since the last meeting of the Panel in March 2025. 
 

11 Work Programme and Agenda Plan for 2024/25 
The Panel noted the end of the Work Programme for 2024/25 and that the scrutiny 
visits scheduled during May, June and July 2025 would lead into the Work 
Programme for the next municipal year 2025/26. The Panel noted that the 
Children’s Scrutiny Panel workshop to plan the 2025/56 Work Programme was 
scheduled to take place on the 13th June 2025. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the progress on the Work Programme and Agenda Plan for 2024/25 be noted.  
 
 

Page 6



K
IR

K
LE

ES
 C

O
U

N
C

IL

C
O

U
N

C
IL

/C
A

B
IN

ET
/C

O
M

M
IT

TE
E 

M
EE

TI
N

G
S 

ET
C

 
D

EC
LA

R
A

TI
O

N
 O

F 
IN

TE
R

ES
TS

 
C

hi
ld

re
ns

 S
cr

ut
in

y 
P

an
el

N
am

e 
of

 C
ou

nc
ill

or
 

Ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

 h
av

e 
an

 
in

te
re

st
 

Ty
pe

 o
f i

nt
er

es
t (

eg
 a

 
di

sc
lo

sa
bl

e 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
te

re
st

 o
r a

n 
“O

th
er

 
In

te
re

st
”)

 

D
oe

s 
th

e 
na

tu
re

 o
f t

he
 

in
te

re
st

 re
qu

ire
 y

ou
 to

 
w

ith
dr

aw
 fr

om
 th

e 
m

ee
tin

g 
w

hi
le

 th
e 

ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

 
ha

ve
 a

n 
in

te
re

st
 is

 u
nd

er
 

co
ns

id
er

at
io

n?
  [

Y/
N

] 

B
rie

f d
es

cr
ip

tio
n 

of
 y

ou
r 

in
te

re
st

 

Si
gn

ed
:  

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

   
   

   
D

at
ed

:  
  …

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
.. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



N
O

TE
S 

D
is

cl
os

ab
le

 P
ec

un
ia

ry
 In

te
re

st
s 

If 
yo

u 
ha

ve
 a

ny
 o

f t
he

 fo
llo

w
in

g 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
te

re
st

s,
 th

ey
 a

re
 y

ou
r d

is
cl

os
ab

le
 p

ec
un

ia
ry

 in
te

re
st

s 
un

de
r t

he
 n

ew
 n

at
io

na
l r

ul
es

. A
ny

 re
fe

re
nc

e 
to

 
sp

ou
se

 o
r c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
 in

cl
ud

es
 a

ny
 p

er
so

n 
w

ith
 w

ho
m

 y
ou

 a
re

 li
vi

ng
 a

s 
hu

sb
an

d 
or

 w
ife

, o
r a

s 
if 

th
ey

 w
er

e 
yo

ur
 c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
.  

 A
ny

 e
m

pl
oy

m
en

t, 
of

fic
e,

 tr
ad

e,
 p

ro
fe

ss
io

n 
or

 v
oc

at
io

n 
ca

rr
ie

d 
on

 fo
r p

ro
fit

 o
r g

ai
n,

 w
hi

ch
 y

ou
, o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
, u

nd
er

ta
ke

s.
  

A
ny

 p
ay

m
en

t o
r p

ro
vi

si
on

 o
f a

ny
 o

th
er

 fi
na

nc
ia

l b
en

ef
it 

(o
th

er
 th

an
 fr

om
 y

ou
r c

[...]
l system 

The plan will look at our longer-term intentions, as well as our more immediate needs for 
provision. 

It will tell us where we need to invest more money in creating new places or provisions. This 
might include working with the independent education sector, building new schools or adapting 
existing schools for a different purpose. 

It will help us to explain to providers (e.g. schools and health services) where we need to make 
changes to current provision to meet future needs.  

It will help us to make sure our provision is sustainable and that we get the best value for 
money. 

Where the data comes from 

This plan has been created using a number of data sources. The aim is for the data to be 
accurate, consistent, and comparable with national data. For this reason, we have used the 
annual SEN2 extraction point (January 2023). All local authorities are required to make an 
annual return to the Department for Education (DfE) with information about our special 

Page 40

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/delivering-services/kirklees-futures.aspx
https://www.kirkleeslocaloffer.org.uk/information-and-advice/how-we-plan-for-send/send-the-big-plan/
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/schools/pdf/securing-sufficient-school-places23.pdf


 

 2 

educational needs population and this is called the SEN2 return. It is completed in January 
every year. 

We have also used data from the school census, which is carried out in the spring and autumn 
each year. 

To inform our projections, in addition to this annual data set we have used intelligence from a 
number of other sources. This includes:  

• population data and trends from the national census 

• our recent Education, Health & Care plans (EHCPs) 

• annual reviews of existing EHCPs 

• SEN Support and My Support Plan documents 

• information from schools and other learning establishments 

• conversations with families 

• complaints or tribunals 

which have been produced and the subsequent decision-ma

Minutes of the meeting

Contact Officer: Helen Kilroy
KIRKLEES COUNCIL
CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY PANEL
Friday 29th August 2025
Present: Councillor Itrat Ali (Chair)

Councillor Hannah McKerchar
Councillor Tanisha Bramwell (Virtual)

In attendance: Tom Brailsford, Executive Director for Children and
Families
Jo-Anne Sanders, Service Director - Learning and Early
Support

Anna Gledhill, Head of Service — Sufficiency in Children’s
Stuart Horn, Head of Children’s Commissioning for West
Yorkshire ICB and Kirklees Council

Councillor Jane Rylah, Cabinet Member for Education

Apologies: Councillor Aafaqg Butt
12 Membership of the Panel
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Aafaq Bultt.
13 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 28™ April 2025 be approved as a
correct record

14 Declaration of Interests
No interests were declared.

15 Admission of the Public
All agenda items were considered in public session.

16 Deputations/Petitions
No deputations or petitions were received.

17 Public Question Time
In accordance with Council Procedure rule 11, Corinne Hunter read out questions
on behalf of Emma Day which they had submitted in writing.

“I wish to raise concerns about the local authority’s compliance with statutory
mediation requirements for EHCP decisions supported by evidence from a recent
Freedom of Information response and the LA's own policy documents. Under the
Children of Families Act 2014 and SEND regulations 2014, parents must be able to
access mediation advice and obtain a mediation certificate before proceeding to the

1



Children's Scrutiny Panel - 29 August 2025

first-tier tribunal. While parents can choose not to mediate, the LA has a statutory
duty to provide effective mediation services when requested, with meetings required
to be held within 30 days of the mediation service notifying the LA. The SEN Code
of Practice emphasises that mediation should be a genuine attempt to resolve
disagreements, not a procedural box ticking exercise. With SEND tribunal waiting
times at record highs nationally, effective mediation is crucial for timely dispute
resolution when mediation fails. Families are forced into lengthy tribunal processes
causing educational delays for vulnerable children and significantly higher costs for
the LA.”

Question 1:

Freedom of Information data from covering the period 1 July 2024 - 31 December
2024 shows that of 67 requests for mediation across all Education and Health Care
Plan (EHCP) disagreements (including Refusal to Assess, Refusal to Issue, and
Contents), zero mediation meetings were arranged within the required 30-day
timeframe - representing a 100% failure rate. What immediate action will be taken to
address this complete breakdown of statutory mediation services?

Question 2:

The Terms of Reference for the EHCP Decision Making Panel (September 2024)
shows only the Chair (EHCP Senior Manager) has decision-making authority. The
FOI response states that "all overturned decisions via mediation are taken back to
panel for processing." Given that effective mediation should enable immediate
implementation of agreements, why do all mediation outcomes require subsequent
panel approval rather than being resolved at the mediation meeting itself?

Supplementary Question

During this same period, approximately 48% of refusal decisions were overturned
via mediation. What measures will address this disconnect between initial refusal
decisions and subsequent approvals, suggesting fundamental flaws in the Decision
Making Panel's application of legal criteria?

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, Lisa Green attended the meeting
and asked the following questions which they had submitted in writing:

As part of the Panel's upcoming work plan, scrutiny is to be given to the EHCP
process and the Local authority’s use of Tribunals to settle cases.

Question 1:
What will the Panel’s specific focus of scrutiny be re EHCPs / Tribunals?

Question 2:
What is the extent of the panel’s powers to ensure lawful accountability in this area?

A response was provided on behalf of the Panel.

RESOLVED:
(1) That the Members of the Public be thanked for their questions.



18

Children's Scrutiny Panel - 29 August 2025

(2) That the Panel would consider EHCP timescales and compliance, and the
tribunals process as part of the work programme at the meeting on 11th
December.

(3) That the Panel would be briefed by officers to discuss the wider areas of concern
raised in the public questions, with a view to potentially widening the Panel’s
area of focus in relation to EHCPs.

Kirklees SEND Sufficiency for Kirklees 2025-2028

Jo-Anne Sanders, Service Director for Learning and Early Support, asked the Panel
to consider and support the Kirklees SEND Sufficiency for Kirklees 2025-28 and to
note the actions undertaken to address some of the issues raised in the report.

Stuart Horn, Head of Children’s Sufficiency presented the highlights of the report
which:

e Demonstrated understanding of the needs of children with special educational
needs and disabilities in Kirklees

e Defined the provision in place to meet those needs and support children’s
learning.

e Identified gaps in provision and potential areas for growth, and considered the
development of provision to meet future needs.

e |dentified where needs had changed and where some provision may need to be
decommissioned.

Stuart Horn advised the Panel that “sufficiency” meant “having enough of the right
stuff” — the report examined whether there were the right learning places available to
meet children’s needs.

The Panel was informed that Practitioners from learning services, schools, health
and voluntary sectors and parent carer forums had contributed to the design of the
approach. The report had been created using a variety of data and intelligence
sources from across the partnerships, and Stewart Horn explained that it was
important to use consistent, agreed data sets. The principal data set used was the
SENZ2 data, taken from the annual return to the Department for Education, which
identified:

e Anincrease in speech and language need especially in the early years

e Anincrease in social emotional and mental health needs in secondary
schools and at points of transition, particularly from primary to secondary

e Arrise in children with neurodiversity with additional needs such as mental
health, learning needs or behavioural challenges.

The Panel noted that key features of the strategy included:
e How to support secondary settings to develop the inclusive approach that
was evident in primary schools.
e The need for longer-term improvement in post-16 provision, to ensure the
type, range and diversity of provision so that children with a range of different
interests, aspirations, and abilities could be catered for.



Children's Scrutiny Panel - 29 August 2025

e The aim to educate children as close to home as possible, by reducing the
reliance on the independent school sector, particularly the out of area
independent school sector. This required an increase in and improvement of
state funded, local-to-Kirklees provisions.

Stewart Horn advised the Panel that the strategy report also outlined current
developments in provision:

e The rebuild and expansion of two special schools was underway. The
construction of Joseph Norton, the social emotional mental health school had
just begun in Deighton and the new site for Woodley School, the school and
college for children with autism was about to start construction.

e Inrecent years satellite provisions had been developed, where special
schools utilised space in mainstream schools. In these satellite provisions,
children were on the roll of the special school and educated by special school
staff on the mainstream school site. Benefits included children being more
involved with the wider activities in the school and feeling part of a bigger
school community. This successful approach was being expanded and
developed.

e A range of additional resource provisions had been developed, which were
also provisions within a mainstream school to provide children with additional
support where necessary.

e School clusters were an important step in improving the inclusivity of the
mainstream school approach. Clusters were groups of schools grouped
together geographically who met to share expertise, solve problems and help
maintain children in mainstream settings.

The Panel was informed that the sufficiency strategy itself was not a standalone
document, it sat alongside other learning strategies such as Our Kirklees Futures,
the Health and Well-being Strategy and the Pupil Place Planning Strategy. The
strategy would continue to evolve over time as new data and intelligence becomes
available. Regular sufficiency strategy group meetings took place where
professionals came together to analyse jointly the information received and to
examine how the strategy needed to adapt and evolve to reflect new intelligence.
For example, the SEN2 data set had recently been published and there was a
meeting planned to look at how that will impact the strategy.

Stuart Horn advised the Panel that an application had been submitted to the
government for a new alternative provision free school which would be of great
benefit, and the outcome of this was being awaited. Another area of focus would be
the improvement of post 16 provision, which tied in with the area of improvement
around “preparation for adulthood” from the recent SEND inspection.

In conclusion, the report and appendix with data that informed the report was
attached to the agenda papers and the report had been published on the Local Offer
website.

The Panel asked how the council reported on EHCP timeliness, mediation uptake,
and tribunal outcomes so that families, schools and councillors could track
improvements. Tom Brailsford, Executive Director for Children’s Services, advised
that Panel that this information would not necessarily fall under this strategy but that

4



Children's Scrutiny Panel - 29 August 2025

the service was looking at ways in which information could be made more readily
available, through signposting people to information on the Council’s website. The
SENZ2 data used in this report was available online and Kirklees could be compared
with other authorities.

In answer to a question about what schools were doing to become more inclusive,
Tom Brailsford advised the Panel of the following support available within
mainstream education:
e The graduated approach
e The educational psychologist team.
e Dingley's Promise (a national award-winning approach which was about
inclusivity)
e The schools hub/cluster approach
e A leadership team recognised in the recent inspection report as child-centred
and inclusive

Jo-Anne Sanders added that:

e 14 Primary Schools were involved in the partnership for inclusion and
neurodiversity (PINS) and another 10 Primary Schools were joining.

e Clusters were operating, sharing expertise and investing in specialist
outreach support.

e Dingley’s Promise offered support for inclusive practice for children in the
early years.

e Inclusion multi-agency panels were also operating, where schools could
reach out for extra support alongside their offer or a full-time alternative
provision place.

e A strong SENCO network which met to share best practice.

In answer to a question about how schools were made aware of the support on
offer, Jo-Anne Sanders informed the Panel that there was information on the Local
Offer site for families and professionals and that school specific websites had links
to specialist outreach. Access to advice and services was available through the
Multi-Agency Panel, and cluster leads were also being brought together to
disseminate information. Training was also offered to new Headteachers and
SENCOs.

The Panel commented that the SEND Sufficiency Group seemed to be a new
initiative with multi-agency involvement, which they felt was positive, and asked
whether the group's outcomes, findings, or recommendations would be made
available for scrutiny or for Members. Stuart Horn advised that the Group would
have more structure and rigour to its work. Outcomes from the group would be
shared through updated reports to Scrutiny, such as this one, once agreed and
published. Jo-Anne Sanders informed the Panel that reports would be presented to
Cabinet when appropriate, particularly in cases involving capital investment, for
example, the rebuilding of the two special schools, which required decisions beyond
the remit of officers. Jo-Anne Sanders advised that there were established
opportunities for pre-decision scrutiny, supported by a standard agenda item.



19

20

21

Children's Scrutiny Panel - 29 August 2025

Jo-Anne Sanders explained that when the strategy was refreshed there would be a

further presentation to scrutiny, with updates on progress and future plans, however
some developments, such as the Alternative Provision Free School, were outside of
the Council’s control and would be decided by the Department for Education.

In answer to a question about how parents and carers were made aware of the
process to follow to access help, support and appropriate education for their
children with additional needs, Tom Brailsford advised that the information was
available on the Kirklees Local Offer website. Tom Brailsford further explained that
in future statistics on performance and sufficiency, as well as outcome letters from
inspections under the new framework, were to be published on the Local Offer site
to further support transparency for the public.

The Panel questioned the specifics on how places for children with visual
impairment and hearing impairment would be reduced and Stuart Horn advised that
this document outlined where a certain provision would be likely to increase or
decrease but did not go into the detail of exactly how that would be done.

In answer to a question from the Panel about the future of the satellite provisions set
up in preparation for the opening of the two new special schools, Stuart Horn
advised that these would be kept under review.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the report be noted and officers be thanked for their contributions.

(2) That future reports on the SEND Sufficiency Strategy giving an update on
progress and future plans, including an update on the work of the SEND Sufficiency
Group, would be shared with the Panel for consideration when available.

Pre-decision scrutiny - Cabinet decisions on the horizon
No items of pre-decision scrutiny on Cabinet decisions were discussed.

Feedback from Panel Members on issues considered by Kirklees Parenting
Board

The Panel noted that there had been no meetings of the Kirklees Parenting Board
since the last Children’s Scrutiny Panel meeting.

The Panel suggested that the Kirklees Parenting Board and especially the Care
Leaver representatives, be briefed on the role of scrutiny to encourage engagement
and broaden understanding.

RESOLVED:

That Tom Brailsford raise awareness at Kirklees Parenting Board to highlight the
role of the Children’s Scrutiny Panel with the Chair of the Kirklees Parenting Board,
Clir Viv Kendrick.

Work Programme and Agenda Plan for 2025/26

The Panel discussed whether the EHCP quality assurance framework should be
included in the Panel’s areas of focus and added to the work programme and the
Chair agreed to be briefed by Officers and feedback to the Panel.

6



Children's Scrutiny Panel - 29 August 2025

RESOLVED:

(1) That the progress on the Work Programme and Agenda Plan for 2024-25 be
noted.

(2) That the Chair be briefed by officers on whether the EHCP Quality Assurance
Framework should be added to the Panel’s areas of focus and included within the
work programme for 2025-26.



